Fact-Sheet

Adolescent Health Survey

Himachal Pradesh

LAHUL & SPITI

>

MAMTA HIMC
BRIDGE TO HEALTH & BEYOND






Fact Sheet
Himachal Pradesh

All values are represented in percentage in following tables

Himachal Pradesh

Sl. Indicator Rural Urban Total

Food preferences and Choices

1 Consumption of fruits 4-6 times or more during past 7 days 5428 5559 54.44
2 Consumption of milk/milk products 4-6 times or more during past 7 days 7021 6849 70.01
3 Consumption of egg 4-6 times or more during past 7 days 26.23 18.38 2532
4 Consumption of fried food 1-3 times or more during past 7 days 7211 7226 7213
5 Consumption of soda beverage 1-3 times or more during past 7 days 5710 54.00 56.74
6 Consumption of foods with high sugar 1-3 times or more during past 7 days 86.68 87.21 86.74
7 Consumption of foods with high salt and fats 1-3 times or more during past 7 days 7887 7831 78.80
8 Read nutrition labels on the packet while buying packaged food 5393 5377 5391
9 Skipped breakfast during past 30 days 2312 23.74 2319
10 Skipped lunch during past 30 days 3118  26.14  30.60
Physical Activity
11 Engaged in mild exercise 3-7 days during past 7 days 59.00 59.13 59.01
12 Engaged in moderate exercise 3-7 days during past 7 days 58.74 6187 59.10
13 Engaged in strenuous exercise 3-7 days during past 7 days 56.89 57.08 56.91
14 Spent time on reading, and doing academic work, including tuitions for 3 hour or more in past 7 days 4587 4943 46.28
Personal Hygiene
15 Washing hand after using restroom 96.37 97.03 96.44
16 Washing hand before eating food 96.62 97.03 96.67
17 Washing hand before handling food 9393 9578 9414
18 School having separate toilets or latrines for boys and girls 97.72 8321 96.07
19 School having cleaned toilets or latrines 88.64 7363 86.93
20 School having running water in toilets or latrines 8215 8271 8221
21 School having handwashing area available inside toilets or latrines 93.54 9391 93.58
22 Cleaning of dustbin every day in school 90.91 8345 90.04
Digital Device Use
23 Spending time on digital devices for more than 8 hour per day in last 7 days 2.00 1.83 1.98
24 Having a mobile phone that they use on regular basis 7452 6358 73.25
25 Bullied someone online in past 12 months 927 1244  9.64
26 Bullied by someone online in past 12 months 748 1096 7.88
Connect to Parents and/or Guardians
27 Parents and/or guardians spend time with adolescents 80.77 79.11  80.58
28 Parents and/or guardians try to know what adolescents were doing in their 58.08 54.11 57.62
free time

Access to Government Schemes

29 Health check-up by a health care team conducted in the school premises 7156 68.38 71.19
30 Received any weekly iron folic acid tablets from school in past 30 days 80.19 66.21 78.57
31 Received one deworming tablet from school in last 6 months 88.32 8288 87.69
32 Health related topics discussed in assembly sessions 8949 8721 89.22
33 Discussion or lecture on health conducted in class in past one week 68.92 59.82 67.87
34 ‘Health Mela’ organized inside the school premises during the last 3 months 46.85 35.73 - 45.56
35 Know their health ambassador 58.95 - 57.88 . 58.83
36 Know their Health and Wellness Messenger 5929 . 5114 . 58.35




Himachal Pradesh

Sl. Indicator

Violence and Road Safety

37 Engaged in a physical fight in past 12 months

38 Bullied someone physically in past 12 months

39 Bullied by someone physically in past 12 months

40 Feeling unsafe while going school one or more days in past 30 days
41 Not wearing a helmet when pillion riding or driving a motorcycle/scooty in past 30 days
42 Not wearing a seat belt when driving a car or other motor vehicle in past 30 days
43 Not wearing a seat belt when riding a car or other motor vehicle in past 30 days
Substance Use

44 Friends use any substance

45 Smoked or chewed tobacco in past 30 days

46 Consumed e-cigarette in past 30 days

47 Consumed alcohol in past 30 days

48 Consumed marijuana in past 12 months

49 Consumed cocaine/heroin/opium in past 12 months

50 Consumed hallucinogens in past 30 days

51 Used a needle to inject any illegal drug during life time

52 Used inhalants in past 12 months

53 Consumed cough syrup without prescription in past 12 months

54 Consumed sleeping pills in past 12 months

Reproductive and Sexual Health

55 Ever had sexual intercourse

56 First sexual intercourse before attaining the age of 14 years

57 Used any modern contraception for protection in last sexual encounter
Menstrual Hygiene

58 Onset of their menstrual cycle

59 Use of hygienic material during menstrual cycle

60 Experienced any menstrual problem in past 30 days

61 Treatment seeking from formal health care (Government and Private)
Mental Health

62 Feeling disappointed, depressed, or hopeless during past 12 months
63 Feeling worried during past 12 months

64 Feeling nervous or anxious during past 12 months

65 Having a difficult time staying focused during past 12 months

Rural
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Urban Total
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Bilaspur, Himachal Pradesh
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Bilaspur Himachal Pradesh
Sl. Indicator Rural Urban Total Rural Urban Total
Food preferences and Choices
1 Consumption of fruits 4-6 times or more during past 7 days 5743 50.00 56.86 5428 5559 5444
2 Consumption of milk/milk products 4-6 times or more during past 7 days 7596 66.00 75.19 7021 6849 70.01
3 Consumption of egg 4-6 times or more during past 7 days 2120 1400 20.65 26.23 1838 2532
4  Consumption of fried food 1-3 times or more during past 7 days 68.95 56.00 67.95 7211 7226 7213
5 Consumption of soda beverage 1-3 times or more during past 7 days 4875 54.00 49.15 5710 54.00 56.74
6  Consumption of foods with high sugar 1-3 times or more during past 7 days 8481 70.00 83.67 86.68 87.21 86.74
7 Consumption of foods with high salt and fats 1-3 times or more during 76.29 70.00 75.81 78.87  78.31 78.8
past 7 days

8 Read nutrition labels on the packet while buying packaged food 5442 58.00 54.70 5393 5377 5391
9  Skipped breakfast during past 30 days 2855 4200 29.58 2312 23.74 2319
10  Skipped lunch during past 30 days 3489 26.00 34.21 3118  26.14  30.60
Physical Activity

11 Engaged in mild exercise 3-7 days during past 7 days 66.11  70.00 66.41 59.00 59.13 59.01
12 Engaged in moderate exercise 3-7 days during past 7 days 6444 68.00 64.71 58.74 6187  59.1
13  Engaged in strenuous exercise 3-7 days during past 7 days 61.77 56.00 61.33 56.89 57.08 56.91
14  Spent time on reading, and doing academic work, including tuitions for 50.92 44.00 50.39 4587 4943 46.28

3 hour or more in past 7 days
Personal Hygiene

15 Washing hand after using restroom 93.99 90.00 93.68 96.37 97.03 96.44
16  Washing hand before eating food 95.66 90.00 95.22 96.62 97.03 96.67
17 Washing hand before handling food 9332 9200 93.22 9393 9578 94.14
18  School having separate toilets or latrines for boys and girls 98.35 9130 97.80 97.72 8321 96.07
19  School having cleaned toilets or latrines 86.76 9348 87.29 88.64 7363 86.93
20 School having running water in toilets or latrines 79.96 80.43 80.00 8215 8271 8221
21 School having handwashing area available inside toilets or latrines 89.52 8261 8898 9354 9391 93.58
22 Cleaning of dustbin every day in school 89.32 9200 89.52 9091 8345 90.04
Digital Device Use
23 Spending time on digital devices for more than 8 hour per day in last 7 days 3.01 8.00 3.39 2.00 1.83 1.98
24 Having a mobile phone that they use on regular basis 76.13  56.00 74.58 7452 6358 = 73.25
25 Bullied someone online in past 12 months 1152 1400 11.71 9.27 1244  9.64
26 Bullied by someone online in past 12 months 918 16.00 9.7 748 10.96 - 7.88



Bilaspur Himachal Pradesh

Indicator Rural Urban Total Rural Urban Total

Connect to Parents and/or Guardians

27 Parents and/or guardians spend time with adolescents 8130 7400 80.74 80.77 79.11  80.58
28 Parents and/or guardians try to know what adolescents were doing in their 5843 54.00 58.09 58.08 5411  57.62
free time

Access to Government Schemes

29 Health check-up by a health care team conducted in the school premises 7362 8200 74.27 7156 6838 7.19
30 Received any weekly iron folic acid tablets from school in past 30 days 7563 84.00 76.27 80.19 66.21  78.57
31 Received one deworming tablet from school in last 6 months 8247 92.00 83.20 88.32 8288 87.69
32 Health related topics discussed in assembly sessions 89.32 94.00 89.68 8949 8721 89.22
33 Discussion or lecture on health conducted in class in past one week 7045 68.00 70.26 68.92 59.82 67.87
34 ‘Health Mela’ organized inside the school premises during the last 3 months 51.75 40.00 50.85 46.85 35.73 4556
35 Know their health ambassador 58.60 70.00 59.48 5895 57.88 58.83
36  Know their Health and Wellness Messenger 57.76  50.00 57.16 5929 5114 5835
Violence and Road Safety
37 Engaged in a physical fight in past 12 months 27.05 3400 27.58 2255 2763 23.14
38 Bullied someone physically in past 12 months 16.19 2400 16.80 13.44 1792 13.96
39 Bullied by someone physically in past 12 months 12.85 18.00 13.25 10.80 1598 11.40
40 Feeling unsafe while going school one or more days in past 30 days 30.55 32.00 30.66 2222 2557 2261
41  Not wearing a helmet when pillion riding or driving a motorcycle/scooty in 46.35 2821 4468 4745 4626 47.31
past 30 days

42 Not wearing a seat belt when driving a car or other motor vehicle in past 30 days ~ 39.16  22.86  37.80 4144 40.08 41.28
43  Not wearing a seat belt when riding a car or other motor vehicle in past 30 days  38.95 21.05 37.47 4192 4014 4117
Substance Use

44  Friends use any substance 136 000 11.32 1174 1839 1241
45 Smoked or chewed tobacco in past 30 days 401 10.00 447 3.89 3.08 3.79
46 Consumed e-cigarette in past 30 days 401 10.00 447 3.65 2.63 3.53
47 Consumed alcohol in past 30 days 3.17 6.00 3.39 3.30 3.08 3.28
48 Consumed marijuana in past 12 months 3.51 6.00 3.70 3.95 2.74 3.81
49 Consumed cocaine/heroin/opium in past 12 months 3.67 8.00 4.01 3.30 2.05 3.16
50 Consumed hallucinogens in past 30 days 417 8.00 4.47 4.23 2.74 4.06
51 Used a needle to inject any illegal drug during life time 851 20.00 940 9.29 6.96 9.02
52 Used inhalants in past 12 months 467 10.00 5.08 453 4.00 4.47
53 Consumed cough syrup without prescription in past 12 months 17.36  30.00 18.34 23.07 2078 22.81
54 Consumed sleeping pills in past 12 months 434 1000 4.78 4.44 3.77 4.36
Reproductive and Sexual Health
55 Ever had sexual intercourse 785 1200 817 5.86 6.62 5.95
56 First sexual intercourse before attaining the age of 14 years 61.70 66.67 62.26 63.52 5517 62.44
57 Used any modern contraception for protection in last sexual encounter 4043 8333 4528 4592 5517 4111
Menstrual Hygiene
58 Onset of their menstrual cycle 7267 6071 71.65 7347 78.06 73.91
59  Use of hygienic material during menstrual cycle 97.71 100.00 97.87 98.95 9929 98.98
60 Experienced any menstrual problem in past 30 days 3119 3529 3149 3021 3203 30.40
61 Treatment seeking from formal health care (Government and Private) 3529 3333 3514 3182 3889 3258
Mental Health
62 Feeling disappointed, depressed, or hopeless during past 12 months 185 800 11.56 878 1062 8.99
63 Feeling worried during past 12 months 9.02 6.00 8.78 6.43 6.28 6.41
64 - Feeling.nervous or anxious during past 12 months 7.18 6.00 7.09 5.89 7.88 6.12
65 . Having a difficult time staying focused during past 12 months 1436 28.00 15.41 10.62 1495 1112
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Chamba Himachal Pradesh

Indicator Rural Urban Total Rural Urban Total

Food preferences and Choices

1 Consumption of fruits 4-6 times or more during past 7 days 5396 6825 5534 5428 5559 54.44
2 Consumption of milk/milk products 4-6 times or more during past 7 days 67.28 57.14 66.31 7021 6849 70.01
3 Consumption of egg 4-6 times or more during past 7 days 3811 3333 37.65 26.23 1838 25.32
4 Consumption of fried food 1-3 times or more during past 7 days 80.78 77.78 8049 7211 7226 7213
5 Consumption of soda beverage 1-3 times or more during past 7 days 64.59 60.32 64.18 5710 540 56.74
6 Consumption of foods with high sugar 1-3 times or more during past 7 days 89.88 9048 89.94 86.68 8721 86.74
7 Consumption of foods with high salt and fats 1-3 times or more during past 7 days  83.31  80.95  83.08 7887 7831 788
8 Read nutrition labels on the packet while buying packaged food 5767 5873 57.77 5393 5377 5391
9 Skipped breakfast during past 30 days 14.67 1746 1494 2312 2374 2319
10 Skipped lunch during past 30 days 3204 3016 31.86 3118  26.14  30.60
Physical Activity
11 Engaged in mild exercise 3-7 days during past 7 days 4941 5079 49.54 59.00 59.13  59.01
12 Engaged in moderate exercise 3-7 days during past 7 days 4890 58.73 49.85 58.74 6187 59.10
13 Engaged in strenuous exercise 3-7 days during past 7 days 50.08 66.67 51.68 56.89 57.08 56.91

14 Spent time on reading, and doing academic work, including tuitions for 3 hour ~ 47.05 4444  46.80 4587 4943 46.28
or more in past 7 days

Personal Hygiene

15 Washing hand after using restroom 96.12 9841 96.34 96.37 97.03 96.44
16 Washing hand before eating food 97.81 100.00 98.02 96.62 97.03 96.67
17 Washing hand before handling food 97.13 100.00 97.41 9393 9578 94.14
18 School having separate toilets or latrines for boys and girls 98.57 98.36 98.55 97.72 8321 96.07
19 School having cleaned toilets or latrines 95.53 8525 94.52 88.64 7363 86.93
20 School having running water in toilets or latrines 8748 8361 87.10 8215 8271 8221
21 School having handwashing area available inside toilets or latrines 97.14 100.00 97.42 9354 9391 93.58
22 Cleaning of dustbin every day in school 9798 8254 96.49 9091 8345 90.04
Digital Device Use
23 Spending time on digital devices for more than 8 hour per day in last 7 days 0.51 1.59 0.61 2.00 1.83 1.98
24 Having a mobile phone that they use on regular basis 8449 66.67 82.77 7452 6358 73.25
25 Bullied someone online in past 12 months 6.07 111 6.55 9.27 1244 964
26 Bullied by someone online in past 12 months 472 6.35 4.88 748 - 1096 7.88




Chamba Himachal Pradesh

Indicator Urban Total Rural Urban Total

Connect to Parents and/or Guardians

27 Parents and/or guardians spend time with adolescents 8331 8571 83.54 80.77 7911  80.58
28 Parents and/or guardians try to know what adolescents were doing in their 7167 6349 70.88 58.08 5411 57.62
free time

Access to Government Schemes

29 Health check-up by a health care team conducted in the school premises 769 65.08 75.76 7156 6838 7.19
30 Received any weekly iron folic acid tablets from school in past 30 days 90.73 8095 89.79 80.19 66.21 78.57
31 Received one deworming tablet from school in last 6 months 9444 9206 94.21 88.32 8288 87.69
32 Health related topics discussed in assembly sessions 946 8571 9375 8949 8721 89.22
33 Discussion or lecture on health conducted in class in past one week 76.22 6508 7515 68.92 59.82 67.87
34 ‘Health Mela’ organized inside the school premises during the last 3 months 5312 4127 51.98 46.85 3573 4556
35 Know their health ambassador 7049 6032 69.51 5895 57.88 58.83
36 Know their Health and Wellness Messenger 7251 65.08 71.80 5929 5114 5835
Violence and Road Safety
37 Engaged in a physical fight in past 12 months 1332 1587 1357 2255 2763 23.14
38 Bullied someone physically in past 12 months 506 1429 595 13.44  17.92 13.96
39 Bullied by someone physically in past 12 months 472 1587 579 10.80 15.98 11.40
40 Feeling unsafe while going school one or more days in past 30 days 15.51 3492 17.38 2222 2557 2261
41 Not wearing a helmet when pillion riding or driving a motorcycle/scooty in 4811  41.03 47.27 4745 4626 47.31
past 30 days

42 Not wearing a seat belt when driving a car or other motor vehicle in past 30 days  38.04 186  35.42 4144 4008 41.28
43 Not wearing a seat belt when riding a car or other motor vehicle in past 30 days ~ 34.74 2449  33.33 4192 4014 4.1
Substance Use

44 Friends use any substance 12.70 NA 12.7 11.74 1839 1241
45 Smoked or chewed tobacco in past 30 days 1.18 0.00 1.07 3.89 3.08 3.79
46 Consumed e-cigarette in past 30 days 1.35 0.00 1.22 365 263 3.53
47 Consumed alcohol in past 30 days 0.84 1.59 0.91 3.30 3.08 3.28
48 Consumed marijuana in past 12 months 2.02 3.7 213 3.95 2.74 3.81
49 Consumed cocaine/heroin/opium in past 12 months 1.52 0.00 1.37 3.30 2.05 3.16
50 Consumed hallucinogens in past 30 days 2.36 0.00 213 4.23 2.74 4.06
51 Used a needle to inject any illegal drug during life time 7.25 6.35 7.16 9.29 6.96 9.02
52 Used inhalants in past 12 months 219 1.59 213 4.53 4.00 4.47
53 Consumed cough syrup without prescription in past 12 months 9.44 9.52 9.45 23.07 20.78 22.81
54 Consumed sleeping pills in past 12 months 2.70 1.59 2.59 4.44 3.77 4.36
Reproductive and Sexual Health
55 Ever had sexual intercourse 4.05 6.35 427 5.86 6.62 5.95
56 First sexual intercourse before attaining the age of 14 years 79.17 100.00 82.14 63.52 5517 62.44
57 Used any modern contraception for protection in last sexual encounter 2500 50.00 28.57 4592 5517 4111
Menstrual Hygiene
58 Onset of their menstrual cycle 69.73 7273 69.84 7347 78.06 73.91
59 Use of hygienic material during menstrual cycle 99.51 100.00 99.53 98.95 9929 98.98
60 Experienced any menstrual problem in past 30 days 12.68 1250 12.68 3021 3203 3040
61 Treatment seeking from formal health care (Government and Private) 5769 100.00 59.26 3182 3889 3258
Mental Health
62 Feeling disappointed, depressed, or hopeless during past 12 months 455 1.1 518 878 1062 899
63  Feeling worried during past 12 months 3.88 6.35 412 6.43 6.28 6.41
64 - Feeling nervous or anxious during past 12 months 2.87 0.00 2.59 5.89 7.88 6.12
65 . Having a difficult time staying focused during past 12 months 3.71 1.59 3.51 10.62 1495 1112




Hamirpur, Himachal Pradesh
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Hamirpur Himachal Pradesh

. Indicator Rural Urban Total Rural Urban Total

Food preferences and Choices
1 Consumption of fruits 4-6 times or more during past 7 days 64.05 7143 64.61 5428 5559 5444
2 Consumption of milk/milk products 4-6 times or more during past 7 days 79.26 8163 7944 70.21 6849  70.01
3 Consumption of egg 4-6 times or more during past 7 days 2525 16.33 24.57 26.23 1838 2532
4 Consumption of fried food 1-3 times or more during past 7 days 75.08 7959 7543 7211 7226 7213
5 Consumption of soda beverage 1-3 times or more during past 7 days 50.50 57.14 51.00 5710 54.00 56.74
6 Consumption of foods with high sugar 1-3 times or more during past 7 days 85.79 93.83 86.40 86.68 8721 86.74
7 Consumption of foods with high salt and fats 1-3 times or more during past 7 days ~ 77.93 7755 77.90 7887 7831 78.80
8 Read nutrition labels on the packet while buying packaged food 55.35 6122 55.80 5393 5377 5391
9 Skipped breakfast during past 30 days 2458 2245 2442 2312 23.74 2319
10 Skipped lunch during past 30 days 1756 612  16.69 3118 2614 30.60

Physical Activity
11 Engaged in mild exercise 3-7 days during past 7 days 66.56 65.31 66.46 59.00 59.13 59.01
12 Engaged in moderate exercise 3-7 days during past 7 days 6722 7755 68.01 58.74 6187 59.10
13 Engaged in strenuous exercise 3-7 days during past 7 days 67.06 67.35 67.08 56.89 57.08 56.91
14 Spent time on reading, and doing academic work, including tuitions for 56.86 59.18 57.03 4587 4943 46.28

3 hour or more in past 7 days

Personal Hygiene
15 Washing hand after using restroom 98.16 9796 98.15 96.37 97.03 96.44
16 Washing hand before eating food 99.00 100.00 99.07 96.62 97.03 96.67
17 Washing hand before handling food 96.49 100.00 96.75 9393 9578 94.14
18 School having separate toilets or latrines for boys and girls 98.77 93.33 98.37 97.72 8321  96.07
19 School having cleaned toilets or latrines 09298 68.89 91.22 88.64 7363 86.93
20 School having running water in toilets or latrines 85.79 88.89 86.02 8215 8271 8221
21 School having handwashing area available inside toilets or latrines 97.72 100.00 97.89 9354 9391 93.58
22 Cleaning of dustbin every day in school 96.99 8571 96.14 90.91 8345 90.04

Digital Device Use
23 Spending time on digital devices for more than 8 hour per day in last 7 days 1.00 2.04 1.08 2.00 1.83 1.98
24 Having a mobile phone that they use on regular basis 791 5510 77.28 7452 6358 @ 73.25
25 Bullied someone online in past 12 months 8.70 8.16 8.66 9.27 1244 - 9.64
26 Bullied by someone online in past 12 months 6.19 1224 6.65 748 - 10.96 . 7.88



Hamirpur Himachal Pradesh

Sl. Indicator Rural Urban Total Rural Urban Total
Connect to Parents and/or Guardians

27 Parents and/or guardians spend time with adolescents 8495 8367 84.85 80.77 79.11  80.58
28 Parents and/or guardians try to know what adolescents were doing in theirfree ~ 65.05 57.14  64.45 58.08 54.11 57.62
time

Access to Government Schemes

29 Health check-up by a health care team conducted in the school premises 7860 8776 79.29 7156 6838 7.19
30 Received any weekly iron folic acid tablets from school in past 30 days 79.77 93.88 80.83 80.19 66.21  78.57
31 Received one deworming tablet from school in last 6 months 9064 9592 91.04 88.32 8288 87.69
32 Health related topics discussed in assembly sessions 9298 8571 9243 8949 8721 89.22
33 Discussion or lecture on health conducted in class in past one week 7391 6122 7295 68.92 59.82 67.87
34 ‘Health Mela’ organized inside the school premises during the last 3 months 59.20 4286 57.96 46.85 35.73 4556
35 Know their health ambassador 64.05 8163 6538 5895 57.88 58.83
36 Know their Health and Wellness Messenger 62.04 7347 6291 5929 5114 5835
Violence and Road Safety
37 Engaged in a physical fight in past 12 months 20.07 1020 19.32 2255 2763 23.14
38 Bullied someone physically in past 12 months 171 1020 11.59 13.44 1792 13.96
39 Bullied by someone physically in past 12 months 10.70 816  10.51 10.80 1598 11.40
40 Feeling unsafe while going school one or more days in past 30 days 16.56 16.33  16.54 2222 2557 2261
41 Not wearing a helmet when pillion riding or driving a motorcycle/scooty in 3154 2250 30.73 4745 4626 47.31
past 30 days

42 Not wearing a seat belt when driving a car or other motor vehicle in past 30 days  25.19  16.67 24.59 4144 40.08 41.28
43 Not wearing a seat belt when riding a car or other motor vehicle in past 30 days ~ 23.67 1212  22.89 4192 4014 4117
Substance Use

44 Friends use any substance 747 NA 747 1174 1839 1241
45 Smoked or chewed tobacco in past 30 days 117 0.00 1.08 3.89 3.08 3.79
46 Consumed e-cigarette in past 30 days 117 0.00 1.08 3.65 2.63 3.53
47 Consumed alcohol in past 30 days 2.01 0.00 1.85 3.30 3.08 3.28
48 Consumed marijuana in past 12 months 217 0.00 2.01 3.95 2.74 3.81
49 Consumed cocaine/heroin/opium in past 12 months 1.51 0.00 1.39 3.30 2.05 3.16
50 Consumed hallucinogens in past 30 days 2.68 0.00 247 4.23 2.74 4.06
51 Used a needle to inject any illegal drug during life time 5.52 0.00 5.10 9.29 6.96 9.02
52 Used inhalants in past 12 months 3.01 0.00 2.78 453 4.00 4.47
53 Consumed cough syrup without prescription in past 12 months 199 1224 19.32 23.07 2078 22.81
54 Consumed sleeping pills in past 12 months 2.34 0.00 2.16 4.44 3.77 4.36
Reproductive and Sexual Health
55 Ever had sexual intercourse 1.84 6.12 2.16 5.86 6.62 5.95
56 First sexual intercourse before attaining the age of 14 years 9091 0.00 7143 63.52 5517 62.44
57 Used any modern contraception for protection in last sexual encounter 5455 100.00 64.29 4592 5517 4111
Menstrual Hygiene
58 Onset of their menstrual cycle 7711 8148 7749 7347 78.06 73.91
59 Use of hygienic material during menstrual cycle 100.00 100.00 100.00 98.95 9929 98.98
60 Experienced any menstrual problem in past 30 days 2329 3182 2407 3021 3203 30.40
61 Treatment seeking from formal health care (Government and Private) 2745 2857 2759 3182 3889 3258
Mental Health
62 Feeling disappointed, depressed, or hopeless during past 12 months 970 1020 9.74 878 1062 8.99
63 ' Feeling worried during past 12 months 6.19 0.00 5.72 6.43 6.28 6.41
64 - Feeling nervous or anxious during past 12 months 4.85 6.12 4.95 5.89 7.88 6.12
65 . Having a difficult time staying focused during past 12 months 719 2449 850 10.62 1495 1112
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Kangra, Himachal Pradesh
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BILASPUR

Kangra State
. Indicator Rural Urban Total Rural Urban
Food preferences and Choices
1 Consumption of fruits 4-6 times or more during past 7 days 5848 5200 57.99 5428 5559 54.44
2 Consumption of milk/milk products 4-6 times or more during past 7 days 67.71 6400 6743 7021 6849 70.01
3 Consumption of egg 4-6 times or more during past 7 days 29.00 2400 28.61 26.23 1838 2532
4  Consumption of fried food 1-3 times or more during past 7 days 78.09 7200 77.63 7211 7226 7213
5 Consumption of soda beverage 1-3 times or more during past 7 days 63.26 54.00 62.56 5710 54.00 56.74
6 Consumption of foods with high sugar 1-3 times or more during past 7 days 89.46 94.00 89.80 86.68 8721 86.74
7 Consumption of foods with high salt and fats 1-3 times or more during 81.22 80.00 81.13 7887 7831 78.80
past 7 days
8 Read nutrition labels on the packet while buying packaged food 54.04 46.00 53.42 5393 53.77 53.91
9 Skipped breakfast during past 30 days 19.44  28.00 20.09 2312 2374 2319
10 Skipped lunch during past 30 days 1829 1400 17.96 3118  26.14  30.60
Physical Activity
11 Engaged in mild exercise 3-7 days during past 7 days 56.34  60.00 56.62 50.00 5913  59.01
12 Engaged in moderate exercise 3-7 days during past 7 days 6112 66.00 61.49 58.74 6187 59.10
13 Engaged in strenuous exercise 3-7 days during past 7 days 59.64 6200 59.82 56.89 57.08 56.91
14 Spent time on reading, and doing academic work, including tuitions for 4530 54.00 45.97 4587 4943 46.28
3 hour or more in past 7 days
Personal Hygiene
15 Washing hand after using restroom 97.36  96.00 97.26 96.37 97.03 96.44
16 Washing hand before eating food 96.87 96.00 96.80 96.62 97.03 96.67
17 Washing hand before handling food 93.57 98.00 9391 9393 9578 94.14
18 School having separate toilets or latrines for boys and girls 98.94 9583 98.69 97.72 8321 96.07
19 School having cleaned toilets or latrines 87.06 7083 85.78 88.64 7363 86.93
20 School having running water in toilets or latrines 87.77 8333 8742 8215 8271 8221
21 School having handwashing area available inside toilets or latrines 9238 9792 92.81 9354 9391 93.58
22 Cleaning of dustbin every day in school 91.76  90.00 91.63 9091 8345 90.04
Digital Device Use
23 Spending time on digital devices for more than 8 hour per day in last 7 days 1.65 6.00 1.98 2.00 1.83 1.98
24 Having a mobile phone that they use on regular basis 7644 68.00 75.80 7452 6358  73.25
25 Bullied someone online in past 12 months 5.44 4.00 5.33 9.27 1244 - 9.64
26 Bullied by someone online in past 12 months 4.28 8.00 4.57 748 - 10.96 . 7.88
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Kangra State

Sl. Indicator Rural Urban Total Rural Urban Total
Connect to Parents and/or Guardians

27 Parents and/or guardians spend time with adolescents 8369 76.00 83.11 80.77 79.11  80.58
28 Parents and/or guardians try to know what adolescents were doing in their 63.92 4400 6240 58.08 54.11 57.62
free time

Access to Government Schemes

29 Health check-up by a health care team conducted in the school premises 7414 88.00 75.19 7156 6838 7.19
30 Received any weekly iron folic acid tablets from school in past 30 days 7463 6200 73.67 80.19 66.21  78.57
31 Received one deworming tablet from school in last 6 months 9176  86.00 91.32 88.32 8288 87.69
32 Health related topics discussed in assembly sessions 9110 96.00 91.48 8949 8721 89.22
33 Discussion or lecture on health conducted in class in past one week 7282 76.00 73.06 68.92 59.82 67.87
34 ‘Health Mela’ organized inside the school premises during the last 3 months 53.05 4200 52.21 46.85 35.73 4556
35 Know their health ambassador 5206 52.00 52.05 5895 57.88 58.83
36 Know their Health and Wellness Messenger 55.68 40.00 54.49 5929 5114 5835
Violence and Road Safety
37 Engaged in a physical fight in past 12 months 2586 3200 26.33 2255 2763 23.14
38 Bullied someone physically in past 12 months 12.36  10.00 1218 13.44 1792 13.96
39 Bullied by someone physically in past 12 months 939 1400 974 10.80 1598 11.40
40 Feeling unsafe while going school one or more days in past 30 days 17.96 16.00 17.81 2222 2557 2261
41 Not wearing a helmet when pillion riding or driving a motorcycle/scooty in 5294 6429 53.67 4745 4626 47.31
past 30 days

42 Not wearing a seat belt when driving a car or other motor vehicle in past 30 days  40.80 59.26  42.04 4144 40.08 41.28
43 Not wearing a seat belt when riding a car or other motor vehicle in past 30 days ~ 41.65 65.52 43.21 4192 4014 4117
Substance Use

44 Friends use any substance 489 1000 538 1174 1839 1241
45 Smoked or chewed tobacco in past 30 days 1.81 0.00 1.67 3.89 3.08 3.79
46 Consumed e-cigarette in past 30 days 1.81 0.00 1.67 3.65 2.63 3.53
47 Consumed alcohol in past 30 days 1.81 0.00 1.67 3.30 3.08 3.28
48 Consumed marijuana in past 12 months 1.98 2.00 1.98 3.95 2.74 3.81
49 Consumed cocaine/heroin/opium in past 12 months 1.48 0.00 1.37 3.30 2.05 3.16
50 Consumed hallucinogens in past 30 days 2.80 0.00 2.59 4.23 2.74 4.06
51 Used a needle to inject any illegal drug during life time 5.44 0.00 5.02 9.29 6.96 9.02
52 Used inhalants in past 12 months 2.31 2.00 2.28 453 4.00 4.47
53 Consumed cough syrup without prescription in past 12 months 20.92 2600 21.31 23.07 2078 22.81
54 Consumed sleeping pills in past 12 months 2.80 2.00 2.74 4.44 3.77 4.36
Reproductive and Sexual Health
55 Ever had sexual intercourse 3.13 000 289 5.86 6.62 5.95
56 First sexual intercourse before attaining the age of 14 years 68.42 NA  68.42 63.52 5517 62.44
57 Used any modern contraception for protection in last sexual encounter 36.84 NA 36.84 4592 5517 4111
Menstrual Hygiene
58 Onset of their menstrual cycle 7258 8846 73.85 7347 78.06 73.91
59 Use of hygienic material during menstrual cycle 99.54 100.00 99.58 98.95 9929 98.98
60 Experienced any menstrual problem in past 30 days 3733  26.09 36.25 3021 3203 30.40
61 Treatment seeking from formal health care (Government and Private) 19.75 50.00 21.84 3182 3889 3258
Mental Health
62 Feeling disappointed, depressed, or hopeless during past 12 months 4.78 4.00 4.72 878 1062 8.99
63 ' Feeling worried during past 12 months 3.29 6.00 3.50 6.43 6.28 6.41
64 - Feeling nervous or anxious during past 12 months 329 10.00 3.81 5.89 7.88 6.12
65 . Having a difficult time staying focused during past 12 months 890 14.00 9.28 10.62 1495 1112
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Kinnaur, Himachal Pradesh

CHAMBA

LAHUL & SPITI

Kinnaur Himachal Pradesh
. Indicator Rural Urban Total Rural Urban Total

Food preferences and Choices
1 Consumption of fruits 4-6 times or more during past 7 days 52.70 NA 5270 5428 5559 5444
2 Consumption of milk/milk products 4-6 times or more during past 7 days 64.52 NA  64.52 7021 6849 70.01
3 Consumption of egg 4-6 times or more during past 7 days 34.09 NA 34.09 26.23 18.38 2532
4 Consumption of fried food 1-3 times or more during past 7 days 74.96 NA 74.96 7211 7226 7213
5 Consumption of soda beverage 1-3 times or more during past 7 days 65.91 NA 6591 5710 54.00 56.74
6 Consumption of foods with high sugar 1-3 times or more during past 7 days 85.74 NA 8574 86.68 8721 86.74
7 Consumption of foods with high salt and fats 1-3 times or more during past 7 days ~ 80.00 NA  80.00 7887 7831 78.80
8 Read nutrition labels on the packet while buying packaged food 47.48 NA 4748 5393 5377 5391
9 Skipped breakfast during past 30 days 25.91 NA 2591 2312 23.74 2319
10 Skipped lunch during past 30 days 58.96 NA 58.96 3118 26.14  30.60

Physical Activity
11 Engaged in mild exercise 3-7 days during past 7 days 50.78 NA 50.78 59.00 59.13 59.01
12 Engaged in moderate exercise 3-7 days during past 7 days 50.26 NA 50.26 58.74 6187 59.10
13 Engaged in strenuous exercise 3-7 days during past 7 days 48.70 NA 4870 56.89 57.08 56.91
14 Spent time on reading, and doing academic work, including tuitions for 36.35 NA  36.35 4587 4943 46.28

3 hour or more in past 7 days

Personal Hygiene
15 Washing hand after using restroom 98.09 NA  98.09 96.37 97.03 96.44
16 Washing hand before eating food 97.91 NA 9701 96.62 97.03 96.67
17 Washing hand before handling food 92.87 NA 9287 9393 9578 94.14
18 School having separate toilets or latrines for boys and girls 99.63 NA  99.63 97.72 8321 96.07
19 School having cleaned toilets or latrines 87.16 NA  87.16 88.64 7363 86.93
20 School having running water in toilets or latrines 87.16 NA  87.16 8215 8271 8221
21 School having handwashing area available inside toilets or latrines 94.86 NA  94.86 93.54 9391 93.58
22 Cleaning of dustbin every day in school 82.78 NA 8278 90.91 8345 90.04

Digital Device Use
23 Spending time on digital devices for more than 8 hour per day in last 7 days 2.26 NA 2.26 2.00 1.83 1.98
24 Having a mobile phone that they use on regular basis 62.43 NA 6243 7452 6358 73.25
25 Bullied someone online in past 12 months 11.13 NA 11.13 9.27 1244  9.64
26 Bullied by someone online in past 12 months 8.17 NA 8.17 748 1096 - 7.88
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Kinnaur Himachal Pradesh

. Indicator Rural Urban Total Rural Urban Total

Connect to Parents and/or Guardians

27 Parents and/or guardians spend time with adolescents 76.87 NA 76.87 80.77 79.11  80.58
28 Parents and/or guardians try to know what adolescents were doing in their 53.04 NA  53.04 58.08 54.11 57.62
free time

Access to Government Schemes

29 Health check-up by a health care team conducted in the school premises 82.09 NA  82.09 7156 6838 7.19
30 Received any weekly iron folic acid tablets from school in past 30 days 95.13 NA 95.13 80.19 66.21  78.57
31 Received one deworming tablet from school in last 6 months 89.91 NA 89.91 88.32 8288 87.69
32 Health related topics discussed in assembly sessions 83.83 NA  83.83 8949 8721 89.22
33 Discussion or lecture on health conducted in class in past one week 64.00 NA  64.00 68.92 59.82 67.87
34 ‘Health Mela’ organized inside the school premises during the last 3 months 48.00 NA  48.00 46.85 35.73 4556
35 Know their health ambassador 59.13 NA 5913 5895 57.88 58.83
36 Know their Health and Wellness Messenger 53.22 NA 5322 5929 5114 5835
Violence and Road Safety
37 Engaged in a physical fight in past 12 months 28.35 NA 2835 2255 2763 23.14
38 Bullied someone physically in past 12 months 17.74 NA 17.74 13.44 1792 13.96
39 Bullied by someone physically in past 12 months 11.65 NA 11.65 10.80 1598 11.40
40 Feeling unsafe while going school one or more days in past 30 days 20.87 NA  20.87 2222 2557 2261
41 Not wearing a helmet when pillion riding or driving a motorcycle/scooty in 60.45 NA  60.45 4745 4626 47.31
past 30 days

42 Not wearing a seat belt when driving a car or other motor vehicle in past 30 days  54.06 NA 54.06 4144 40.08 41.28
43 Not wearing a seat belt when riding a car or other motor vehicle in past 30 days ~ 56.35 NA 56.35 4192 4014 4.1
Substance Use

44 Friends use any substance 23.23 NA 2323 1174 1839 1241
45 Smoked or chewed tobacco in past 30 days 4.35 NA 4.35 3.89 3.08 3.79
46 Consumed e-cigarette in past 30 days 3.48 NA 3.48 3.65 2.63 3.53
47 Consumed alcohol in past 30 days 3.83 NA 3.83 3.30 3.08 3.28
48 Consumed marijuana in past 12 months 2.96 NA 2.96 3.95 2.74 3.81
49 Consumed cocaine/heroin/opium in past 12 months 1.22 NA 1.22 3.30 2.05 3.16
50 Consumed hallucinogens in past 30 days 1.57 NA 1.57 4.23 2.74 4.06
51 Used a needle to inject any illegal drug during life time 5.74 NA 5.74 9.29 6.96 9.02
52 Used inhalants in past 12 months 2.09 NA 2.09 453 4.00 4.47
53 Consumed cough syrup without prescription in past 12 months 34.78 NA 34.78 23.07 2078 22.81
54 Consumed sleeping pills in past 12 months 3.65 NA 3.65 4.44 3.77 4.36
Reproductive and Sexual Health
55 Ever had sexual intercourse 5.39 NA 5.39 5.86 6.62 5.95
56 First sexual intercourse before attaining the age of 14 years 4516 NA 4516 63.52 5517 62.44
57 Used any modern contraception for protection in last sexual encounter 51.61 NA 51.61 4592 5517 4111
Menstrual Hygiene
58 Onset of their menstrual cycle 87.37 NA 8737 7347 78.06 73.91
59 Use of hygienic material during menstrual cycle 100.00 NA  100.00 98.95 9929 98.98
60 Experienced any menstrual problem in past 30 days 33.59 NA 33.59 3021 3203 30.40
61 Treatment seeking from formal health care (Government and Private) 25.58 NA 2558 3182 3889 3258
Mental Health
62 Feeling disappointed, depressed, or hopeless during past 12 months 9.39 NA 9.39 878 1062 8.99
63 ' Feeling worried during past 12 months 5.91 NA 5.91 6.43 6.28 6.41
64 - Feeling nervous or anxious during past 12 months 6.09 NA 6.09 5.89 7.88 6.12
65 . Having a difficult time staying focused during past 12 months 10.43 NA 10.43 10.62 1495 1112

14



Kullu, Himachal Pradesh

CHAMBA

Ry

LAHUL & SPITI

) S

Himachal Pradesh

. Indicator Rural Urban Total

Food preferences and Choices
1 Consumption of fruits 4-6 times or more during past 7 days 39.12 4923 4012 5428 5559 54.44
2 Consumption of milk/milk products 4-6 times or more during past 7 days 60.71 600 60.64 7021 6849 70.01
3 Consumption of egg 4-6 times or more during past 7 days 2551 2154 2511 26.23 1838 2532
4 Consumption of fried food 1-3 times or more during past 7 days 6599 7231 66.62 7211 7226 7213
5 Consumption of soda beverage 1-3 times or more during past 7 days 56.29 76.92 58.35 5710 54.00 56.74
6 Consumption of foods with high sugar 1-3 times or more during past 7 days 8418 89.23 84.69 86.68 8721 86.74
7 Consumption of foods with high salt and fats 1-3 times or more during past 7 days ~ 77.72 8154  78.10 7887 7831 788
8 Read nutrition labels on the packet while buying packaged food 5255 4462 51.76 5393 5377 5391
9 Skipped breakfast during past 30 days 19.39 1538 1899 2312 23.74 2319
10 Skipped lunch during past 30 days 33.33 1 33.85 33.38 3118 2614 30.60

Physical Activity
11 Engaged in mild exercise 3-7 days during past 7 days 5153 5385 51.76 59.00 59.13  59.01
12 Engaged in moderate exercise 3-7 days during past 7 days 56.61 5231  55.28 58.74 6187 59.10
13 Engaged in strenuous exercise 3-7 days during past 7 days 5340 6462 5452 56.89 57.08 56.91
14 Spent time on reading, and doing academic work, including tuitions for 3912 30.77 38.28 4587 4943 46.28

3 hour or more in past 7 days

Personal Hygiene
15 Washing hand after using restroom 9439 9538 9449 96.37 97.03 96.44
16 Washing hand before eating food 9439 100.00 94.95 96.62 97.03 96.67
17 Washing hand before handling food 9048 92.31  90.66 9393 9578 94.14
18 School having separate toilets or latrines for boys and girls 9249 9138 9238 97.72 8321 96.07
19 School having cleaned toilets or latrines 89.27 5517  86.06 88.64 73.63 86.93
20 School having running water in toilets or latrines 81.04 93.10 8217 8215 8271 8221
21 School having handwashing area available inside toilets or latrines 0392 8793 9335 9354 9391 93.58
22 Cleaning of dustbin every day in school 89.63 70.77 87.75 9091 8345 90.04

Digital Device Use
23 Spending time on digital devices for more than 8 hour per day in last 7 days 2.21 0.00 1.99 2.00 1.83 1.98
24 Having a mobile phone that they use on regular basis 7568 5538 73.66 7452 6358 - 73.25
25 Bullied someone online in past 12 months 10.37 1538 10.87 9.27 - 1244 . 9.64
26 Bullied by someone online in past 12 months 714 2000 842 748 . 10.96 . .7.88
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Himachal Pradesh

. Indicator Rural Urban Total

Connect to Parents and/or Guardians

27 Parents and/or guardians spend time with adolescents 7551 8462 7642 80.77 79.11  80.58
28 Parents and/or guardians try to know what adolescents were doing in their 5493 5231 54.67 58.08 54.11 57.62
free time

Access to Government Schemes

29 Health check-up by a health care team conducted in the school premises 69.39 66.15 69.07 7156 6838 7.19
30 Received any weekly iron folic acid tablets from school in past 30 days 8146 5231 78.56 80.19 66.21  78.57
31 Received one deworming tablet from school in last 6 months 8793 80.00 87.14 88.32 8288 87.69
32 Health related topics discussed in assembly sessions 88.95 8154 88.21 8949 8721 89.22
33 Discussion or lecture on health conducted in class in past one week 61.39 3385 58.65 68.92 59.82 67.87
34 ‘Health Mela’ organized inside the school premises during the last 3 months 4405 10.77 40.74 46.85 35.73 4556
35 Know their health ambassador 50.00 67.69 51.76 5895 57.88 58.83
36 Know their Health and Wellness Messenger 50.51 30.77  48.55 5929 5114 5835
Violence and Road Safety
37 Engaged in a physical fight in past 12 months 2296 4769 2542 2255 2763 23.14
38 Bullied someone physically in past 12 months 1718 2462 17.92 13.44 1792 13.96
39 Bullied by someone physically in past 12 months 1310 2769 14.55 10.80 1598 11.40
40 Feeling unsafe while going school one or more days in past 30 days 2755 20.00 26.80 2222 2557 2261
41 Not wearing a helmet when pillion riding or driving a motorcycle/scooty in 5393 4091 52.50 4745 4626 47.31
past 30 days

42 Not wearing a seat belt when driving a car or other motor vehicle in past 30 days  55.58 449  54.42 4144 40.08 41.28
43 Not wearing a seat belt when riding a car or other motor vehicle in past 30 days ~ 52.83 540  52.95 4192 4014 4.1
Substance Use

44 Friends use any substance 26.98 4865 31.90 1174 1839 1241
45 Smoked or chewed tobacco in past 30 days 6.46 4.62 6.28 3.89 3.08 3.79
46 Consumed e-cigarette in past 30 days 5.61 3.08 5.36 3.65 2.63 3.53
47 Consumed alcohol in past 30 days 5.27 6.15 5.36 3.30 3.08 3.28
48 Consumed marijuana in past 12 months 6.29 0.00 5.67 3.95 2.74 3.81
49 Consumed cocaine/heroin/opium in past 12 months 5.44 1.54 5.05 3.30 2.05 3.16
50 Consumed hallucinogens in past 30 days 7.65 1.54 7.04 4.23 2.74 4.06
51 Used a needle to inject any illegal drug during life time 17.01  3.08 1562 9.29 6.96 9.02
52 Used inhalants in past 12 months 8.16 6.15 7.96 453 4.00 4.47
53 Consumed cough syrup without prescription in past 12 months 3418 2462 33.23 23.07 2078 22.81
54 Consumed sleeping pills in past 12 months 8.33 4.62 7.96 4.44 3.77 4.36
Reproductive and Sexual Health
55 Ever had sexual intercourse 9.01 0.00 8.12 5.86 6.62 5.95
56 First sexual intercourse before attaining the age of 14 years .7 NA 71.70 63.52 5517 62.44
57 Used any modern contraception for protection in last sexual encounter 50.94 NA 50.94 4592 5517 4111
Menstrual Hygiene
58 Onset of their menstrual cycle 56.46 7222 57.26 7347 78.06 73.91
59 Use of hygienic material during menstrual cycle 99.47 100.00 99.50 98.95 9929 98.98
60 Experienced any menstrual problem in past 30 days 26.60 23.08 26.37 3021 3203 30.40
61 Treatment seeking from formal health care (Government and Private) 28.00 66.67 30.19 3182 3889 3258
Mental Health
62 Feeling disappointed, depressed, or hopeless during past 12 months 7.31 3.08 6.89 878 1062 8.99
63 ' Feeling worried during past 12 months 6.63 7.69 6.74 6.43 6.28 6.41
64 - Feeling nervous or anxious during past 12 months 6.12 6.15 6.13 5.89 7.88 6.12
65 . Having a difficult time staying focused during past 12 months 13.61 1538 13.78 10.62 1495 1112
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Lahaul and Spiti, Himachal Pradesh

=1

Lahaul and Spiti Himachal Pradesh

. Indicator Rural Urban Total Rural Urban Total

Food preferences and Choices

1 Consumption of fruits 4-6 times or more during past 7 days 45.70 NA 4570 5428 5559 5444
2 Consumption of milk/milk products 4-6 times or more during past 7 days 62.69 NA  62.69 7021 6849  70.01
3 Consumption of egg 4-6 times or more during past 7 days 38.63 NA 38.63 26.23 1838 2532
4 Consumption of fried food 1-3 times or more during past 7 days 70.86 NA 70.86 7211 7226 7213
5 Consumption of soda beverage 1-3 times or more during past 7 days 68.65 NA  68.65 5710 54.00 56.74
6 Consumption of foods with high sugar 1-3 times or more during past 7 days 87.42 NA 8742 86.68 8721 86.74
7 Consumption of foods with high salt and fats 1-3 times or more during past 7 81.24 NA  81.24 7887 7831 78.80
days
8 Read nutrition labels on the packet while buying packaged food 42.16 NA 42.16 5393 5377 5391
9 Skipped breakfast during past 30 days 25.83 NA 25.83 2312 23.74 2319
10 Skipped lunch during past 30 days 41.72 NA 41.72 3118  26.14  30.60
Physical Activity
11 Engaged in mild exercise 3-7 days during past 7 days 54.30 NA 54.30 59.00 59.13  59.01
12 Engaged in moderate exercise 3-7 days during past 7 days 4547 NA 4547 58.74 6187 59.10
13 Engaged in strenuous exercise 3-7 days during past 7 days 44.81 NA 4481 56.89 57.08 56.91

14 Spent time on reading, and doing academic work, including tuitions for 3 houror ~ 37.53 NA 3753 4587 4943 46.28
more in past 7 days

Personal Hygiene

15 Washing hand after using restroom 95.58 NA 9558 96.37 97.03 96.44
16 Washing hand before eating food 95.14 NA 9514 96.62 97.03 96.67
17 Washing hand before handling food 93.16 NA  93.16 9393 9578 94.14
18 School having separate toilets or latrines for boys and girls 97.18 NA 9718 97.72 8321 96.07
19 School having cleaned toilets or latrines 80.00 NA  80.00 88.64 7363 86.93
20 School having running water in toilets or latrines 63.29 NA  63.29 8215 8271 8221
21 School having handwashing area available inside toilets or latrines 78.12 NA 7812 93.54 9391 93.58
22 Cleaning of dustbin every day in school 80.35 NA  80.35 90.91 8345 90.04
Digital Device Use
23 Spending time on digital devices for more than 8 hour per day in last 7 days 3.53 NA 3.53 2.00 1.83 1.98
24 Having a mobile phone that they use on regular basis 56.29 NA  56.29 7452 6358 73.25
25 Bullied someone online in past 12 months 10.60 NA 10.60 9.27 1244 - 9.64
26 Bullied by someone online in past 12 months 9.93 NA 9.93 748 - 10:.96 - 7.88
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Connect to Parents and/or Guardians

27 Parents and/or guardians spend time with adolescents 73.07 NA 73.07 80.77 79.11  80.58
28 Parents and/or guardians try to know what adolescents were doing in their free 41.06 NA  41.06 58.08 5411 57.62
time
Access to Government Schemes
29 Health check-up by a health care team conducted in the school premises 69.09 NA  69.09 7156 6838 7.19
30 Received any weekly iron folic acid tablets from school in past 30 days 82.12 NA 82.12 80.19 66.21 78.57
31 Received one deworming tablet from school in last 6 months 86.98 NA 86.98 88.32 8288 87.69
32 Health related topics discussed in assembly sessions 79.03 NA 79.03 8949 8721 89.22
33 Discussion or lecture on health conducted in class in past one week 58.72 NA 58.72 68.92 5982 67.87
34 ‘Health Mela’ organized inside the school premises during the last 3 months 33.33 NA 33.33 46.85 35.73 45.56
35 Know their health ambassador 53.20 NA 53.20 5895 57.88 58.83
36 Know their Health and Wellness Messenger 48.12 NA 4812 59.29 5114 58.35
Violence and Road Safety
37 Engaged in a physical fight in past 12 months 22.52 NA 2252 2255 2763 23.14
38 Bullied someone physically in past 12 months 14.13 NA 14.13 13.44 1792 13.96
39 Bullied by someone physically in past 12 months 10.15 NA 10.15 10.80 1598 11.40
40 Feeling unsafe while going school one or more days in past 30 days 23.18 NA 2318 2222 2557 2261
41 Not wearing a helmet when pillion riding or driving a motorcycle/scooty in past 30  55.56 NA  55.56 4745 4626  47.31
days
42 Not wearing a seat belt when driving a car or other motor vehicle in past 30 days  51.35 NA 51.35 4144  40.08 41.28
43 Not wearing a seat belt when riding a car or other motor vehicle in past 30 days ~ 56.20 NA 56.20 4192 4014 4111
Substance Use
44 Friends use any substance 15.03 NA 15.03 174 1839 1241
45 Smoked or chewed tobacco in past 30 days 7.51 NA 7.51 3.89 3.08 3.79
46 Consumed e-cigarette in past 30 days 7.06 NA 7.06 3.65 2.63 3.53
47 Consumed alcohol in past 30 days 7.28 NA 7.28 3.30 3.08 3.28
48 Consumed marijuana in past 12 months 6.40 NA 6.40 3.95 2.74 3.81
49 Consumed cocaine/heroin/opium in past 12 months 5.52 NA 5.52 3.30 2.05 3.16
50 Consumed hallucinogens in past 30 days 5.74 NA 5.74 4.23 2.74 4.06
51 Used a needle to inject any illegal drug during life time 14.35 NA 14.35 9.29 6.96 9.02
52 Used inhalants in past 12 months 5.96 NA 5.96 4.53 4.00 4.47
53 Consumed cough syrup without prescription in past 12 months 32.45 NA 32.45 23.07 20.78 22.81
54 Consumed sleeping pills in past 12 months 5.74 NA 5.74 4.44 377 4.36
Reproductive and Sexual Health
55 Ever had sexual intercourse 6.62 NA 6.62 5.86 6.62 5.95
56 First sexual intercourse before attaining the age of 14 years 46.67 NA  46.67 63.52 5517 62.44
57 Used any modern contraception for protection in last sexual encounter 50.00 NA 50.00 4592 5517 4111
Menstrual Hygiene
58 Onset of their menstrual cycle 66.80 NA  66.80 7347 78.06 73.91
59 Use of hygienic material during menstrual cycle 98.20 NA 98.20 98.95 9929 98.98
60 Experienced any menstrual problem in past 30 days 46.71 NA  46.71 30.21 3203 30.40
61 Treatment seeking from formal health care (Government and Private) 30.77 NA 30.77 3182 3889 32.58
Mental Health
62 Feeling disappointed, depressed, or hopeless during past 12 months 10.38 NA 10.38 8.78 1062 8.99
63 Feeling worried during past 12 months 7.28 NA 7.28 6.43 6.28 6.41
64 - Feeling nervous or anxious during past 12 months 6.62 NA 6.62 5.89 7.88 6.12
65 - Having a difficult time staying focused during past 12 months 10.60 NA 10.60 10.62 1495 1112
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Mandi, Himachal Pradesh

CHAMBA

LAHUL & SPITI

Himachal Pradesh

. Indicator Rural Urban Total

Food preferences and Choices
1 Consumption of fruits 4-6 times or more during past 7 days 59.15 68.06 60.12 5428 5559 5444
2 Consumption of milk/milk products 4-6 times or more during past 7 days 7214 8333 73.36 70.21 6849 70.01
3 Consumption of egg 4-6 times or more during past 7 days 2239 27.78 2298 26.23 1838 2532
4 Consumption of fried food 1-3 times or more during past 7 days 69.57 6944 69.56 7211 7226 7213
5 Consumption of soda beverage 1-3 times or more during past 7 days 49,57 4583 49.16 5710 5400 56.74
6 Consumption of foods with high sugar 1-3 times or more during past 7 days 86.50 88.89 86.76 86.68 8721 86.74
7 Consumption of foods with high salt and fats 1-3 times or more during past 7 days ~ 75.90 6250 74.43 7887 7831 78.80
8 Read nutrition labels on the packet while buying packaged food 4855 5417 49.16 5393 5377 5391
9 Skipped breakfast during past 30 days 2462 2222 24.35 2312 2374 2319
10 Skipped lunch during past 30 days 3299 18.06 31.35 3118 2614 30.60

Physical Activity
11 Engaged in mild exercise 3-7 days during past 7 days 5932 5833 59.21 59.00 59.13  59.01
12 Engaged in moderate exercise 3-7 days during past 7 days 55.38 66.67 56.62 58.74 6187 59.10
13 Engaged in strenuous exercise 3-7 days during past 7 days 5128 6111 52.36 56.89 57.08 56.91
14 Spent time on reading, and doing academic work, including tuitions for 4598 5694 4718 4587 4943 46.28

3 hour or more in past 7 days

Personal Hygiene
15 Washing hand after using restroom 9556 9583 9559 96.37 97.03 96.44
16 Washing hand before eating food 95.56 100.00 96.04 96.62 97.03 96.67
17 Washing hand before handling food 9214 9167 92.09 9393 9578 94.14
18 School having separate toilets or latrines for boys and girls 98.30 8167 96.61 97.72 8321 96.07
19 School having cleaned toilets or latrines 83.02 7333 8203 88.64 7363 86.93
20 School having running water in toilets or latrines 83.02 76.67 8237 8215 8271 8221
21 School having handwashing area available inside toilets or latrines 9434 9333 94.24 9354 9391 93.58
22 Cleaning of dustbin every day in school 90.94 8611 90.41 90.91 8345 90.04

Digital Device Use
23 Spending time on digital devices for more than 8 hour per day in last 7 days 2.56 0.00 2.28 2.00 1.83 1.98
24 Having a mobile phone that they use on regular basis 69.57 68.06 69.41 7452 6358 = 73.25
25 Bullied someone online in past 12 months 940 1389 9.89 9.27 1244 = 9.64
26 Bullied by someone online in past 12 months 6.84 6.94 6.85 748 . 10.96 .7.88
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Himachal Pradesh

. Indicator Rural Urban Total

Connect to Parents and/or Guardians

27 Parents and/or guardians spend time with adolescents 7897 6944 7793 80.77 79.11  80.58
28 Parents and/or guardians try to know what adolescents were doing in their 5316 52.78  53.12 58.08 54.11 57.62
free time

Access to Government Schemes

29 Health check-up by a health care team conducted in the school premises 68.55 6944 68.65 7156 6838 7.19
30 Received any weekly iron folic acid tablets from school in past 30 days 7299 8333 7412 80.19 66.21  78.57
31 Received one deworming tablet from school in last 6 months 8239 7917 82.04 88.32 8288 87.69
32 Health related topics discussed in assembly sessions 88.03 838.89 88.13 8949 8721 89.22
33 Discussion or lecture on health conducted in class in past one week 6222 59.72 61.95 68.92 59.82 67.87
34 ‘Health Mela’ organized inside the school premises during the last 3 months 3897 3472 3851 46.85 35.73 4556
35 Know their health ambassador 55.56 5417 5540 5895 57.88 58.83
36 Know their Health and Wellness Messenger 5453 5833 54.95 5929 5114 5835
Violence and Road Safety
37 Engaged in a physical fight in past 12 months 2291 27178 2344 2255 2763 23.14
38 Bullied someone physically in past 12 months 14.02 16.67 14.31 13.44 1792 13.96
39 Bullied by someone physically in past 12 months 1094 1528 1142 10.80 1598 11.40
40 Feeling unsafe while going school one or more days in past 30 days 2239 2222 2237 2222 2557 2261
41 Not wearing a helmet when pillion riding or driving a motorcycle/scooty in 39.78 40.00 39.80 4745 4626 47.31
past 30 days

42 Not wearing a seat belt when driving a car or other motor vehicle in past 30 days  36.94  31.91  36.36 4144 40.08 41.28
43 Not wearing a seat belt when riding a car or other motor vehicle in past 30 days ~ 41.12  28.89  39.86 4192 4014 4.1
Substance Use

44 Friends use any substance 12.64 000 1261 1174 1839 1241
45 Smoked or chewed tobacco in past 30 days 4.79 5.56 4.87 3.89 3.08 3.79
46 Consumed e-cigarette in past 30 days 4.96 6.94 5.18 3.65 2.63 3.53
47 Consumed alcohol in past 30 days 3.93 9.72 4.57 3.30 3.08 3.28
48 Consumed marijuana in past 12 months 4.62 9.72 5.18 3.95 2.74 3.81
49 Consumed cocaine/heroin/opium in past 12 months 4.62 5.56 4.72 3.30 2.05 3.16
50 Consumed hallucinogens in past 30 days 4.62 6.94 4.87 4.23 2.74 4.06
51 Used a needle to inject any illegal drug during life time 9.23 18.06 10.20 9.29 6.96 9.02
52 Used inhalants in past 12 months 4.62 8.33 5.02 453 4.00 4.47
53 Consumed cough syrup without prescription in past 12 months 20.00 26.39 20.70 23.07 2078 22.81
54 Consumed sleeping pills in past 12 months 513 8.33 5.48 4.44 3.77 4.36
Reproductive and Sexual Health
55 Ever had sexual intercourse 735 1389 807 5.86 6.62 5.95
56 First sexual intercourse before attaining the age of 14 years 58.14  70.00 60.38 63.52 5517 62.44
57 Used any modern contraception for protection in last sexual encounter 3721 10.00 32.08 4592 5517 4111
Menstrual Hygiene
58 Onset of their menstrual cycle 79.39 7647  79.09 7347 78.06 73.91
59 Use of hygienic material during menstrual cycle 98.30 100.00 98.47 98.95 9929 98.98
60 Experienced any menstrual problem in past 30 days 3021 30.77  30.27 3021 3203 30.40
61 Treatment seeking from formal health care (Government and Private) 338 3750 3418 3182 3889 3258
Mental Health
62 Feeling disappointed, depressed, or hopeless during past 12 months 162 N1 1157 878 1062 8.99
63 ' Feeling worried during past 12 months 7.01 9.72 7.31 6.43 6.28 6.41
64 - Feeling nervous or anxious during past 12 months 8.03 9.72 8.22 5.89 7.88 6.12
65 . Having a difficult time staying focused during past 12 months 1521 3124 17.05 10.62 1495 1112
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Shimla, Himachal Pradesh

CHAMBA

LAHUL & SPITI

Himachal Pradesh

. Indicator Rural Urban Total

Food preferences and Choices
1 Consumption of fruits 4-6 times or more during past 7 days 5426 55.67 55.11 5428 5559 5444
2 Consumption of milk/milk products 4-6 times or more during past 7 days 7403 7053 71.91 7021 6849 70.01
3 Consumption of egg 4-6 times or more during past 7 days 12.02 1612 14.50 26.23 1838 2532
4 Consumption of fried food 1-3 times or more during past 7 days 57.75 7229 66.56 7211 7226 7213
5 Consumption of soda beverage 1-3 times or more during past 7 days 5853 4962 53.13 5710 54.00 56.74
6 Consumption of foods with high sugar 1-3 times or more during past 7 days 85.27 86.15 85.80 86.68 8721 86.74
7 Consumption of foods with high salt and fats 1-3 times or more during past 7 days ~ 78.68 80.60  79.85 7887 7831 78.80
8 Read nutrition labels on the packet while buying packaged food 58.14 5290 54.96 5393 53.77 53.91
9 Skipped breakfast during past 30 days 2791 2317 25.04 2312 23.74 2319
10 Skipped lunch during past 30 days 3566 3123 3298 3118 2614 30.60

Physical Activity
11 Engaged in mild exercise 3-7 days during past 7 days 58.14 5819  58.17 50.00 5913  59.01
12 Engaged in moderate exercise 3-7 days during past 7 days 5814 57.93 58.02 58.74 6187 59.10
13 Engaged in strenuous exercise 3-7 days during past 7 days 56.59 51.64 53.59 56.89 57.08 56.91
14 Spent time on reading, and doing academic work, including tuitions for 40.31 5214 4748 4587 4943 46.28

3 hour or more in past 7 days

Personal Hygiene
15 Washing hand after using restroom 9729 9748 9740 96.37 97.03 96.44
16 Washing hand before eating food 9729 9521 96.03 96.62 97.03 96.67
17 Washing hand before handling food 9341 9496 94.35 9393 9578 94.14
18 School having separate toilets or latrines for boys and girls 9750 76.29 84.68 97.72 8321 96.07
19 School having cleaned toilets or latrines 82.08 7057 7512 88.64 7363 86.93
20 School having running water in toilets or latrines 82.08 79.56 80.56 8215 8271 8221
21 School having handwashing area available inside toilets or latrines 89.17 9319 91.60 9354 9391 93.58
22 Cleaning of dustbin every day in school 86.05 80.60 8275 9091 8345 90.04

Digital Device Use
23 Spending time on digital devices for more than 8 hour per day in last 7 days 1.55 1.26 1.37 2.00 1.83 1.98
24 Having a mobile phone that they use on regular basis 70.16 6146 64.89 7452 6358 - 73.25
25 Bullied someone online in past 12 months 1434 1562 1511 927 1244 = 964
26 Bullied by someone online in past 12 months 1047 1285 11.91 748 . 10.96 =@ .7.88
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Himachal Pradesh

Sl. Indicator Rural Urban Total
Connect to Parents and/or Guardians

27 Parents and/or guardians spend time with adolescents 7713 76.83 76.95 80.77 79.11  80.58
28 Parents and/or guardians try to know what adolescents were doing in their 5271 5013 5115 58.08 54.11 57.62
free time

Access to Government Schemes

29 Health check-up by a health care team conducted in the school premises 5853 6599 63.05 7156 6838 7.19
30 Received any weekly iron folic acid tablets from school in past 30 days 5465 58.69 57.10 80.19 66.21  78.57
31 Received one deworming tablet from school in last 6 months 7868 77.83 7817 88.32 8288 87.69
32 Health related topics discussed in assembly sessions 8450 84.63 84.58 8949 8721 89.22
33 Discussion or lecture on health conducted in class in past one week 55.81 5567 55.73 68.92 59.82 67.87
34 ‘Health Mela’ organized inside the school premises during the last 3 months 39.15 36.78 37.71 46.85 35.73 4556
35 Know their health ambassador 46.12 4987 4840 5895 57.88 58.83
36 Know their Health and Wellness Messenger 56.20 46.35 50.23 5929 5114 5835
Violence and Road Safety
37 Engaged in a physical fight in past 12 months 2791 2620 26.87 2255 2763 23.14
38 Bullied someone physically in past 12 months 15.89 2141 19.24 13.44 1792 13.96
39 Bullied by someone physically in past 12 months 1318 17.38 15.73 10.80 1598 11.40
40 Feeling unsafe while going school one or more days in past 30 days 2597 3048 28.70 2222 2557 2261
41 Not wearing a helmet when pillion riding or driving a motorcycle/scooty in 49.23 5543 5287 4745 4626 47.31
past 30 days

42 Not wearing a seat belt when driving a car or other motor vehicle in past 30 days  49.04 4844  48.69 4144 40.08 41.28
43 Not wearing a seat belt when riding a car or other motor vehicle in past 30 days ~ 46.81  46.07  46.37 4192 4014 4.1
Substance Use

44 Friends use any substance 16.82 2133 1942 1174 1839 1241
45 Smoked or chewed tobacco in past 30 days 4.26 3.78 3.97 3.89 3.08 3.79
46 Consumed e-cigarette in past 30 days 3.88 252 3.05 3.65 2.63 3.53
47 Consumed alcohol in past 30 days 3.10 3.02 3.05 3.30 3.08 3.28
48 Consumed marijuana in past 12 months 3.49 2.52 2.90 3.95 2.74 3.81
49 Consumed cocaine/heroin/opium in past 12 months 1.55 2.27 1.98 3.30 2.05 3.16
50 Consumed hallucinogens in past 30 days 4.26 2.77 3.36 4.23 2.74 4.06
51 Used a needle to inject any illegal drug during life time 8.14 6.30 7.02 9.29 6.96 9.02
52 Used inhalants in past 12 months 5.43 4.03 4.58 453 4.00 4.47
53 Consumed cough syrup without prescription in past 12 months 2209 2191 2198 23.07 2078 22.81
54 Consumed sleeping pills in past 12 months 4.26 3.78 3.97 4.44 3.77 4.36
Reproductive and Sexual Health
55 Ever had sexual intercourse 7.75 8.82 8.40 5.86 6.62 5.95
56 First sexual intercourse before attaining the age of 14 years 50.00 4857 49.09 63.52 5517 62.44
57 Used any modern contraception for protection in last sexual encounter 55.00 60.00 58.18 4592 5517 4111
Menstrual Hygiene
58 Onset of their menstrual cycle 812 8056 80.87 7347 78.06 73.91
59 Use of hygienic material during menstrual cycle 100.00 98.28 99.11 98.95 9929 98.98
60 Experienced any menstrual problem in past 30 days 26.85 4397 357 3021 3203 30.40
61 Treatment seeking from formal health care (Government and Private) 2414 3333  30.00 3182 3889 3258
Mental Health
62 Feeling disappointed, depressed, or hopeless during past 12 months 1279 1411 13.59 878 1062 8.99
63 ' Feeling worried during past 12 months 9.30 7.30 8.09 6.43 6.28 6.41
64 - Feeling nervous or anxious during past 12 months 853 1033 9.62 5.89 7.88 6.12
65 . Having a difficult time staying focused during past 12 months 1512 1511 1511 10.62 1495 1112
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Sirmaur, Himachal Pradesh

CHAMBA

LAHUL & SPITI

Sirmaur Himachal Pradesh
. Indicator Rural Urban Rural Urban Total

Food preferences and Choices
1 Consumption of fruits 4-6 times or more during past 7 days 49.76 4359 49.39 5428 5559 54.44
2 Consumption of milk/milk products 4-6 times or more during past 7 days 69.92 5128 68.81 7021 6849 70.01
3 Consumption of egg 4-6 times or more during past 7 days 2959 1538 28.75 2623 1838 2532
4 Consumption of fried food 1-3 times or more during past 7 days 7024 8205 70.95 7211 7226 7213
5 Consumption of soda beverage 1-3 times or more during past 7 days 5187 6154 5245 5710 5400 56.74
6 Consumption of foods with high sugar 1-3 times or more during past 7 days 86.18 84.62 86.09 86.68 8721 86.74
7 Consumption of foods with high salt and fats 1-3 times or more during past 7 days ~ 76.26  87.18  76.91 7887 7831 78.80
8 Read nutrition labels on the packet while buying packaged food 66.99 69.23 67.13 5393 5377 5391
9 Skipped breakfast during past 30 days 20.00 2051  20.03 2312 23.74 2319
10 Skipped lunch during past 30 days 18.05 23.08 18.35 3118 26.14  30.60

Physical Activity
11 Engaged in mild exercise 3-7 days during past 7 days 63.25 6154 63.15 59.00 59.13 59.01
12 Engaged in moderate exercise 3-7 days during past 7 days 6439 6410 64.37 58.74 6187 59.10
13 Engaged in strenuous exercise 3-7 days during past 7 days 62.60 53.85 62.08 56.89 57.08 56.91
14 Spent time on reading, and doing academic work, including tuitions for 4813 46.15 48.01 4587 4943 46.28

3 hour or more in past 7 days

Personal Hygiene
15 Washing hand after using restroom 96.59 9744 96.64 96.37 97.03 96.44
16 Washing hand before eating food 96.75 100.00 96.94 96.62 97.03 96.67
17 Washing hand before handling food 9431 9744 94.50 9393 9578 94.14
18 School having separate toilets or latrines for boys and girls 97.63 9429 9744 97.72 8321 96.07
19 School having cleaned toilets or latrines 9356 88.57 93.28 88.64 7363 86.93
20 School having running water in toilets or latrines 8254 9143 83.04 8215 8271 8221
21 School having handwashing area available inside toilets or latrines 96.27 9714  96.32 93.54 9391 93.58
22 Cleaning of dustbin every day in school 9463 9231 94.50 9091 8345 90.04

Digital Device Use
23 Spending time on digital devices for more than 8 hour per day in last 7 days 114 0.00 1.07 2.00 1.83 1.98
24 Having a mobile phone that they use on regular basis 8585 8462 85.78 7452  63.58 73.25
25 Bullied someone online in past 12 months 7.15 513 7.03 927 1244  9.64
26 Bullied by someone online in past 12 months 6.67 513 6.57 748 1096 - 7.88
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Sirmaur Himachal Pradesh

. Indicator Urban Rural Urban Total

Connect to Parents and/or Guardians

27 Parents and/or guardians spend time with adolescents 85.69 8205 8547 80.77 79.11  80.58
28 Parents and/or guardians try to know what adolescents were doing in their 60.33 6154 6040 58.08 54.11 57.62
free time

Access to Government Schemes

29 Health check-up by a health care team conducted in the school premises 65.69 28.21 63.46 7156 6838 7.19
30 Received any weekly iron folic acid tablets from school in past 30 days 88.13 33.33 84.86 80.19 66.21  78.57
31 Received one deworming tablet from school in last 6 months 95.61 89.74 95.26 88.32 8288 87.69
32 Health related topics discussed in assembly sessions 9187 9744 9220 8949 8721 89.22
33 Discussion or lecture on health conducted in class in past one week 7919 7692 79.05 68.92 59.82 67.87
34 ‘Health Mela’ organized inside the school premises during the last 3 months 4488 2051 4343 46.85 35.73 4556
35 Know their health ambassador 68.94 46.15 67.58 5895 57.88 58.83
36 Know their Health and Wellness Messenger 70.73 53.85 69.72 5929 5114 5835
Violence and Road Safety
37 Engaged in a physical fight in past 12 months 1821 3333 1911 2255 2763 23.14
38 Bullied someone physically in past 12 months 1187 1026 11.77 13.44 1792 13.96
39 Bullied by someone physically in past 12 months 12.52 1538 1269 10.80 1598 11.40
40 Feeling unsafe while going school one or more days in past 30 days 2537 1538 2477 2222 2557 2261
41 Not wearing a helmet when pillion riding or driving a motorcycle/scooty in 45,01 5455 4558 4745 4626 47.31
past 30 days

42 Not wearing a seat belt when driving a car or other motor vehicle in past 30 days  42.34  52.00 42.97 4144 40.08 41.28
43 Not wearing a seat belt when riding a car or other motor vehicle in past 30 days ~ 41.89 5417 4264 4192 4014 4117
Substance Use

44 Friends use any substance 8.41 NA 8.41 1174 1839 1241
45 Smoked or chewed tobacco in past 30 days 3.90 0.00 3.67 3.89 3.08 3.79
46 Consumed e-cigarette in past 30 days 423 0.00 3.98 3.65 2.63 3.53
47 Consumed alcohol in past 30 days 3.25 0.00 3.06 3.30 3.08 3.28
48 Consumed marijuana in past 12 months 6.18 0.00 5.81 3.95 2.74 3.81
49 Consumed cocaine/heroin/opium in past 12 months 4.39 0.00 413 3.30 2.05 3.16
50 Consumed hallucinogens in past 30 days 5.69 0.00 5.35 4.23 2.74 4.06
51 Used a needle to inject any illegal drug during life time 1252 1026 12.39 9.29 6.96 9.02
52 Used inhalants in past 12 months 5.53 0.00 5.20 453 4.00 4.47
53 Consumed cough syrup without prescription in past 12 months 1756 1538 1743 23.07 2078 22.81
54 Consumed sleeping pills in past 12 months 4.72 0.00 443 4.44 3.77 4.36
Reproductive and Sexual Health
55 Ever had sexual intercourse 8.62 0.00 8.10 5.86 6.62 5.95
56 First sexual intercourse before attaining the age of 14 years 69.81 NA  69.81 63.52 5517 62.44
57 Used any modern contraception for protection in last sexual encounter 49.06 NA 49.06 4592 5517 4111
Menstrual Hygiene
58 Onset of their menstrual cycle 6644 68.00 66.56 7347 78.06 73.91
59 Use of hygienic material during menstrual cycle 97.92 100.00 98.09 98.95 9929 98.98
60 Experienced any menstrual problem in past 30 days 2865 588 26.79 3021 3203 30.40
61 Treatment seeking from formal health care (Government and Private) 4364 0.00 4286 3182 3889 3258
Mental Health
62 Feeling disappointed, depressed, or hopeless during past 12 months 7.15 7.69 7.19 878 1062 8.99
63 ' Feeling worried during past 12 months 5.69 513 5.66 6.43 6.28 6.41
64 - Feeling nervous or anxious during past 12 months 5.53 7.69 5.66 5.89 7.88 6.12
65 . Having a difficult time staying focused during past 12 months 7.80 513 7.65 10.62 1495 1112
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Solan, Himachal Pradesh

CHAMBA

LAHUL & SPITI

Himachal Pradesh

. Indicator Rural Urban Total

Food preferences and Choices
1 Consumption of fruits 4-6 times or more during past 7 days 59.00 4737 58.32 5428 5559 54.44
2 Consumption of milk/milk products 4-6 times or more during past 7 days 7229 7632 7252 7021 6849 70.01
3 Consumption of egg 4-6 times or more during past 7 days 1767 789 17.10 2623 1838 2532
4 Consumption of fried food 1-3 times or more during past 7 days 7115 6842 7099 7211 7226 7213
5 Consumption of soda beverage 1-3 times or more during past 7 days 58.35 4474 57.56 5710 54.00 56.74
6 Consumption of foods with high sugar 1-3 times or more during past 7 days 86.55 9211  86.87 86.68 8721 86.74
7 Consumption of foods with high salt and fats 1-3 times or more during past 7 days ~ 81.36  76.32  81.07 7887 7831 78.80
8 Read nutrition labels on the packet while buying packaged food 50.08 4737 49.92 5393 5377 5391
9 Skipped breakfast during past 30 days 2464 3684 2534 2312 23.74 2319
10 Skipped lunch during past 30 days 2998 2368 29.62 3118  26.14  30.60

Physical Activity
11 Engaged in mild exercise 3-7 days during past 7 days 63.53 5789 63.21 59.00 59.13  59.01
12 Engaged in moderate exercise 3-7 days during past 7 days 6191 5789 61.68 58.74 6187 59.10
13 Engaged in strenuous exercise 3-7 days during past 7 days 59.00 4211  58.02 56.89 57.08 56.91
14 Spent time on reading, and doing academic work, including tuitions for 4052 50.00 41.07 4587 4943 46.28

3 hour or more in past 7 days

Personal Hygiene
15 Washing hand after using restroom 96.00 100.00 96.79 96.37 97.03 96.44
16 Washing hand before eating food 96.43 100.00 96.64 96.62 97.03 96.67
17 Washing hand before handling food 94.00 100.00 94.35 9393 9578 9414
18 School having separate toilets or latrines for boys and girls 96.92 97.06 96.93 97.72 8321 96.07
19 School having cleaned toilets or latrines 89.57 5588 87.72 88.64 7363 86.93
20 School having running water in toilets or latrines 77.78 8235 78.03 8215 8271 8221
21 School having handwashing area available inside toilets or latrines 9487 97.06 94.99 93.54 9391 93.58
22 Cleaning of dustbin every day in school 90.11 8421 89.77 9091 8345 90.04

Digital Device Use
23 Spending time on digital devices for more than 8 hour per day in last 7 days 3.08 5.26 3.21 2.00 1.83 1.98
24 Having a mobile phone that they use on regular basis 69.21 6316 68.85 7452 63.58 73.25
25 Bullied someone online in past 12 months 1264 1053 12.52 9.27 1244 - 9.64
26 Bullied by someone online in past 12 months 1.02 526 10.69 748 - 10.96 - 7.88
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Himachal Pradesh

. Indicator Rural Urban Total

Connect to Parents and/or Guardians

27 Parents and/or guardians spend time with adolescents 80.39 8421 80.61 80.77 79.11  80.58
28 Parents and/or guardians try to know what adolescents were doing in their 5154 5263 51.60 58.08 54.11 57.62
free time

Access to Government Schemes

29 Health check-up by a health care team conducted in the school premises 64.02 6579 64.12 7156 6838 7.19
30 Received any weekly iron folic acid tablets from school in past 30 days 7342 4737 71N 80.19 66.21  78.57
31 Received one deworming tablet from school in last 6 months 8395 6842 83.05 88.32 8288 87.69
32 Health related topics discussed in assembly sessions 89.95 8421 89.62 8949 8721 89.22
33 Discussion or lecture on health conducted in class in past one week 6759 63.16 67.33 68.92 59.82 67.87
34 ‘Health Mela’ organized inside the school premises during the last 3 months 33.71  21.05 3298 46.85 35.73 4556
35 Know their health ambassador 5397 6842 5481 5895 57.88 58.83
36 Know their Health and Wellness Messenger 57.86 60.53  58.02 5929 5114 5835
Violence and Road Safety
37 Engaged in a physical fight in past 12 months 2528 1842 24.89 2255 2763 23.14
38 Bullied someone physically in past 12 months 15.88 1316  15.73 13.44 1792 13.96
39 Bullied by someone physically in past 12 months 1248 263 1191 10.80 1598 11.40
40 Feeling unsafe while going school one or more days in past 30 days 2626 2632 26.26 2222 2557 2261
41 Not wearing a helmet when pillion riding or driving a motorcycle/scooty in 46.67 50.00 46.81 4745 4626 47.31
past 30 days

42 Not wearing a seat belt when driving a car or other motor vehicle in past 30 days  39.32  36.36  39.16 4144 40.08 41.28
43 Not wearing a seat belt when riding a car or other motor vehicle in past 30 days ~ 40.84  33.33  40.44 4192 4014 4.1
Substance Use

44 Friends use any substance 1429 000 13.36 1174 1839 1241
45 Smoked or chewed tobacco in past 30 days 5.19 0.00 4.89 3.89 3.08 3.79
46 Consumed e-cigarette in past 30 days 4.54 263 443 3.65 2.63 3.53
47 Consumed alcohol in past 30 days 4.21 0.00 3.97 3.30 3.08 3.28
48 Consumed marijuana in past 12 months 5.67 2.63 5.50 3.95 2.74 3.81
49 Consumed cocaine/heroin/opium in past 12 months 5.67 0.00 5.34 3.30 2.05 3.16
50 Consumed hallucinogens in past 30 days 6.48 7.89 6.56 4.23 2.74 4.06
51 Used a needle to inject any illegal drug during life time 1297 789 1267 9.29 6.96 9.02
52 Used inhalants in past 12 months 8.27 5.26 8.09 453 4.00 4.47
53 Consumed cough syrup without prescription in past 12 months 3452 2368 33.89 23.07 2078 22.81
54 Consumed sleeping pills in past 12 months 6.81 2.63 6.56 4.44 3.77 4.36
Reproductive and Sexual Health
55 Ever had sexual intercourse 6.48 0.00 6.11 5.86 6.62 5.95
56 First sexual intercourse before attaining the age of 14 years 57.50 NA 57.50 63.52 5517 62.44
57 Used any modern contraception for protection in last sexual encounter 55.00 NA 55.00 4592 5517 4111
Menstrual Hygiene
58 Onset of their menstrual cycle 7848 7241 7795 7347 78.06 73.91
59 Use of hygienic material during menstrual cycle 97.89 100.00 98.06 98.95 9929 98.98
60 Experienced any menstrual problem in past 30 days 4346 19.05 4147 3021 3203 30.40
61 Treatment seeking from formal health care (Government and Private) 33.01 50.00 33.64 3182 3889 3258
Mental Health
62 Feeling disappointed, depressed, or hopeless during past 12 months 10.37 1579  10.69 878 1062 8.99
63 ' Feeling worried during past 12 months 8.43 5.26 8.24 6.43 6.28 6.41
64 - Feeling nervous or anxious during past 12 months 7.94 7.89 7.94 5.89 7.88 6.12
65 . Having a difficult time staying focused during past 12 months 1540 526 14.81 10.62 1495 1112
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Una, Himachal Pradesh

CHAMBA
LAHUL & SPITI

3

Himachal Pradesh

. Indicator Rural Urban Total

Food preferences and Choices
1 Consumption of fruits 4-6 times or more during past 7 days 5543 39.62 54.14 5428 5559 5444
2 Consumption of milk/milk products 4-6 times or more during past 7 days 7596 5849 7454 7021 6849 70.01
3 Consumption of egg 4-6 times or more during past 7 days 16.69 1132 16.26 26.23 18.38 2532
4 Consumption of fried food 1-3 times or more during past 7 days 7346 7358 7347 7211 7226 7213
5 Consumption of soda beverage 1-3 times or more during past 7 days 5275 60.38 53.37 5710 54.00 56.74
6 Consumption of foods with high sugar 1-3 times or more during past 7 days 87.65 88.68 87.73 86.68 8721 86.74
7 Consumption of foods with high salt and fats 1-3 times or more during past 7 days ~ 76.96  77.36  76.99 7887 7831 788
8 Read nutrition labels on the packet while buying packaged food 58.60 5472 58.28 5393 5377 5391
9 Skipped breakfast during past 30 days 2538 20.75 25.00 2312 23.74 2319
10 Skipped lunch during past 30 days 2755 18.87 26.84 3118 26.14  30.60

Physical Activity
11 Engaged in mild exercise 3-7 days during past 7 days 66.28 66.04 66.26 59.00 59.13  59.01
12 Engaged in moderate exercise 3-7 days during past 7 days 67.61 77.36 6840 58.74 6187 59.10
13 Engaged in strenuous exercise 3-7 days during past 7 days 63.77 7170 64.42 56.89 57.08 56.91
14 Spent time on reading, and doing academic work, including tuitions for 56.76 4151 55.52 4587 4943 46.28

3 hour or more in past 7 days

Personal Hygiene
15 Washing hand after using restroom 96.99 100.00 97.24 96.37 97.03 96.44
16 Washing hand before eating food 96.66 100.00 96.93 96.62 97.03 96.67
17 Washing hand before handling food 95.66 100.00 96.01 9393 9578 94.14
18 School having separate toilets or latrines for boys and girls 9820 62.00 9522 97.72 8321 96.07
19 School having cleaned toilets or latrines 90.13 94.00 90.44 88.64 7363 86.93
20 School having running water in toilets or latrines 8348 90.00 84.02 8215 8271 8221
21 School having handwashing area available inside toilets or latrines 9767 96.00 9753 93.54 9391 93.58
22 Cleaning of dustbin every day in school 9466 9434 9463 90.91 8345 90.04

Digital Device Use
23 Spending time on digital devices for more than 8 hour per day in last 7 days 1.67 0.00 1.53 2.00 1.83 1.98
24 Having a mobile phone that they use on regular basis 8130 7547 80.83 7452 6358  73.25
25 Bullied someone online in past 12 months 7.18 1.89 6.75 9.27 1244 - 9.64
26 Bullied by someone online in past 12 months 7.35 1.89 6.90 748 - 10.96 . 7.88
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Himachal Pradesh

. Indicator Rural Urban Total

Connect to Parents and/or Guardians

27 Parents and/or guardians spend time with adolescents 83.97 9245 84.66 80.77 79.11  80.58
28 Parents and/or guardians try to know what adolescents were doing in their 63.77 7925 65.03 58.08 54.11 57.62
free time

Access to Government Schemes

29 Health check-up by a health care team conducted in the school premises 70.78 7358 71.01 7156 6838 7.19
30 Received any weekly iron folic acid tablets from school in past 30 days 80.13 9811  81.60 80.19 66.21  78.57
31 Received one deworming tablet from school in last 6 months 89.15 100.00 90.03 88.32 8288 87.69
32 Health related topics discussed in assembly sessions 9399 9434 94.02 8949 8721 89.22
33 Discussion or lecture on health conducted in class in past one week 7412 7736 74.39 68.92 59.82 67.87
34 ‘Health Mela’ organized inside the school premises during the last 3 months 5559 5849 55.83 46.85 35.73 4556
35 Know their health ambassador 66.44 8113 67.64 5895 57.88 58.83
36 Know their Health and Wellness Messenger 67.28 6792 67.33 5929 5114 5835
Violence and Road Safety
37 Engaged in a physical fight in past 12 months 19.37 3585 20.71 2255 2763 23.14
38 Bullied someone physically in past 12 months 11.02 755 1074 13.44 1792 13.96
39 Bullied by someone physically in past 12 months 9.02 9.43 9.05 10.80 1598 11.40
40 Feeling unsafe while going school one or more days in past 30 days 16.69 755 1595 2222 2557 2261
41 Not wearing a helmet when pillion riding or driving a motorcycle/scooty in 49.76 4516 4943 4745 4626 47.31
past 30 days

42 Not wearing a seat belt when driving a car or other motor vehicle in past 30 days  33.61  30.77  33.42 4144 40.08 41.28
43 Not wearing a seat belt when riding a car or other motor vehicle in past 30 days ~ 32.54  31.03 3244 4192 4014 4.1
Substance Use

44 Friends use any substance 6.70 0.00 5.90 1174 1839 1241
45 Smoked or chewed tobacco in past 30 days 3.17 0.00 2.91 3.89 3.08 3.79
46 Consumed e-cigarette in past 30 days 2.67 000 245 3.65 2.63 3.53
47 Consumed alcohol in past 30 days 1.84 0.00 1.69 3.30 3.08 3.28
48 Consumed marijuana in past 12 months 2.34 0.00 215 3.95 2.74 3.81
49 Consumed cocaine/heroin/opium in past 12 months 2.50 0.00 2.30 3.30 2.05 3.16
50 Consumed hallucinogens in past 30 days 3.01 0.00 2.76 4.23 2.74 4.06
51 Used a needle to inject any illegal drug during life time 5.18 0.00 4.75 9.29 6.96 9.02
52 Used inhalants in past 12 months 2.84 0.00 2.61 453 4.00 4.47
53 Consumed cough syrup without prescription in past 12 months 1569 943 1518 23.07 2078 22.81
54 Consumed sleeping pills in past 12 months 2.67 1.89 2.61 4.44 3.77 4.36
Reproductive and Sexual Health
55 Ever had sexual intercourse 3.51 0.00 3.22 5.86 6.62 5.95
56 First sexual intercourse before attaining the age of 14 years 80.95 NA 80.95 63.52 5517 62.44
57 Used any modern contraception for protection in last sexual encounter 42.86 NA 42.86 4592 5517 4111
Menstrual Hygiene
58 Onset of their menstrual cycle 78.79  100.00 80.00 7347 78.06 73.91
59 Use of hygienic material during menstrual cycle 99.15 100.00 99.21 98.95 9929 98.98
60 Experienced any menstrual problem in past 30 days 21.37  16.67 21.03 3021 3203 30.40
61 Treatment seeking from formal health care (Government and Private) 40.00 100.00 43.40 3182 3889 3258
Mental Health
62 Feeling disappointed, depressed, or hopeless during past 12 months 8.18 0.00 7.52 878 1062 8.99
63 ' Feeling worried during past 12 months 6.34 0.00 5.83 6.43 6.28 6.41
64 - Feeling nervous or anxious during past 12 months 5.34 0.00 491 5.89 7.88 6.12
65 . Having a difficult time staying focused during past 12 months 7.68 0.00 7.06 10.62 1495 1112
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